slightly higher than the industry average of 1% - 2% to ensure the soft play
and Tag Active is marketed effectively against local competition.

Wirral Tennis & Sports Centre – Feasibility Study

Max Associates Private & Confidential

   Page 30

Activity Area Expenditure Projections – Mature Year
Capital costs No capital costs have been included within this revenue business plan;

however it is noted that from year 5-6 onwards a budget to replace the
additional fitness equipment will be required.

Central Costs &
Contingency

It is assumed that the developments will not incur additional central costs.

Risk & Contingency has been included at 5% of income.
Irrecoverable VAT Irrecoverable VAT rate has been included into the model at 75% on the basis

that VAT relief is obtained on sporting income.

7.15. Sensitivity Analysis

7.15.1. The table below illustrates the impact of any changes in income or expenditure on the
surplus. It can be seen that a 10% increase in the expenditure projections, would reduce
the base surplus to £228k, although a 10% increase in income would improve the annual
position by £73k per annum.

Table 11 – Sensitivity Analysis

AMENDMENT TO BASE PLAN
Year 5

Variance Income Exp Net
Base Plan  £732,451 £458,301 £274,150
Increased Income (%) 10% £805,697 £458,301 £347,395
Reduced Income (%) 10% £659,206 £458,301 £200,905
Increased Income (%) 20% £878,942 £458,301 £420,640
Reduced Income (%) 20% £585,961 £458,301 £127,660
Increased Expenditure (%) 10% £732,451 £504,132 £228,320
Reduced Expenditure (%) 10% £732,451 £412,471 £319,980
Increased Fitness Income (per station) £1,000 £812,451 £458,301 £354,150
Reduced Fitness Income (per station £1,000 £652,451 £458,301 £194,150
Increased Staff Costs (%) 10% £732,451 £477,210 £255,242
Reduced Staff Costs (%) 10% £732,451 £439,393 £293,059

7.16. Capital Cost

7.16.1. The capital cost for the development is c.£2,600,000.

7.16.2. Based on the projected surplus position (including risk and contingency) this additional
surplus would pay back the capital within 12 years. This reduces to just under 10 years
using the surplus pre-risk and contingency allocation.

Wirral Tennis & Sports Centre – Feasibility Study

Max Associates Private & Confidential

   Page 31

8. SUMMARY

8.1. The local context review, catchment analysis and competition analysis informed the
decision that the ideal facility mix for the centre would be conversion of the sports hall